## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-15**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COACHELLA, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE FUNDING OF A CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

**WHEREAS**, two Senior Code Enforcement Officer position existed in 2019 in the Code Enforcement Division and one of the positions was vacated and left unfilled; and

**WHEREAS**, the unfilled Senior Code Enforcement Officer position was not budgeted by the City of Coachella in fiscal year 21/22; and

**WHEREAS**, the staffing assistance at the Code Enforcement Officer level is required and needed to maintain and enhance the quality of life of Coachella residents; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, DETERMINED, AND ORDERED** by the City Council of the City of Coachella, as follows:

**Section 1**. **Incorporation of Recitals.** The City Council hereby finds and determines that the foregoing Recitals of this Resolution are true and correct and hereby incorporated into this Resolution as though fully set forth herein.

<u>Section 2</u>. <u>Title</u>. Adopt Resolution No. 2022-15, a Resolution of the City Council of Coachella, California, Approving the Funding of the Code Enforcement Officer and approving the revised job description.

**PASSED, APPROVED** and **ADOPTED** this 9<sup>th</sup> day of February 2022.

Steven A. Hernandez, Mayor	
ATTEST:	
Angela M. Zepeda, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Carlos Campos, City Attorney	

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	) ) ss.
CITY OF COACHELLA	)
the City Council of the City of Co	at the foregoing Resolution No. 2022-15 was duly adopted by oachella at a regular meeting thereof, held on the 9 <sup>th</sup> day of
February 2022, by the following vo	ote of Council:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
Andrea J. Carranza, MMC Deputy City Clerk	